

No. 18-1366

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMSHID MUHTOROV,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado (Judge John L. Kane)
No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK-1

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DAVID MEDINE AND SHARON BRADFORD
FRANKLIN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Andrew C. Lillie
Jessica Black Livingston
Nathaniel H. Nesbitt
Mark D. Gibson
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1601 Wewatta Street, Suite 900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 899-7339
*Counsel for Amici Curiae David Medine and
Sharon Bradford Franklin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The warrantless collection of Americans’ communications under section 702 is broad and raises significant privacy concerns	9
A. The government incidentally collects a huge volume of Americans’ communications when it conducts surveillance under section 702	9
B. Section-702 surveillance creates significant concerns for Americans’ privacy	11
II. The government routinely searches Americans’ section-702 communications	13
III. The Fourth Amendment bars the government from searching Americans’ section-702 communications without a warrant or any other kind of prior individualized judicial approval.....	15
A. The government’s searches of Muhtorov’s section-702 communications were “searches” subject to the Fourth Amendment	16
B. The Fourth Amendment demands a warrant—or, at a minimum, <i>some</i> kind of individualized prior judicial approval—before the government searches an American’s section-702 communications.....	19
C. Stronger safeguards would bring the government’s searches of Americans’ section-702 communications into compliance with the Fourth Amendment	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	23, 24, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , No. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008)	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15, 16, 19, 23
[Redacted], No. [Redacted] (FISA Ct. Aug. 30, 2013)	11
[Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISA Ct. Oct. 3, 2011)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (D. Colo. 2015)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	16, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	20

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(a)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(c)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(c)(2)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(h)(1)-(2) 1

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e) 5

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(2) 10

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1) 7

50 U.S.C. § 1805 21

50 U.S.C. § 1824..... 21

50 U.S.C. § 1873(d)(2)(A) 14

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)..... 4

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(e)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1881a(j)(1)(A) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 3

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511,
92 Stat. 1783 (codified as amended in scattered sections of
18 and 50 U.S.C.)..... 4

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 1812, 1881,
1881a-1881g, 1885, 1885a-1885c) 4

Other Authorities

Sharon Bradford Franklin, <i>What Happened at the Court: The Hasbajrami Oral Argument on Section 702 of FISA and the Fourth Amendment</i> , Just Security (Aug. 29, 2018)	13, 14
Government’s Ex Parte Submission of Reauthorization Certifications and Related Procedures, Ex Parte Submission of Amended Certifications, and Request for an Order Approving Such Certifications and Amended Certifications.....	14, 15
David Medine, <i>Prepared Statement for the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on Oversight and Reauthorization of the FISA Amendments Act: The Balance Between National Security, Privacy and Civil Liberties</i> (2016).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22, 25
Nat’l Security Agency, <i>Minimization Procedures Used by the National Security Agency in Connection with Acquisitions of Foreign Intelligence Information Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, as Amended</i> (2016)	12
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Statistical Transparency Report Regarding the Use of National Security Authorities</i> (2019).....	9, 14
Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Bd., <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (2014).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 22
Geoffrey Stone & Michael Morell, <i>The One Change We Need to Surveillance Law</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 9, 2017).....	12, 13
